
 

 

 
Merton Council 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 

group 
 
Task group members 
 
Councillors: 
 
Hamish Badenoch (Chair) 
Adam Bush 
Stephen Crowe 
Suzanne Grocott 
Peter McCabe 
Dennis Pearce 
Peter Southgate 
 

Thursday 5 November 2015 at 7.00 pm 
Committee room B - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX 
 

Agenda 
 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Minutes of meeting held on 22 July 2015  1 - 4 

3  Analysis of current staffing vacancies  5 - 14 

4  Commercial waste - report to follow   

5  Transport service - report to follow   

6  Financial monitoring report - quarter 2  15 - 76 

7  Capital programme - report to follow   

 

Contact for further information about the task group meeting: 
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP 
22 JULY 2015 

(19.00 - 20.30) 

PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch (in the Chair), Adam Bush, 
Stephen Crowe, Dennis Pearce and Peter Southgate 
 
Paul Dale (Assistant Director of Resources) and Julia Regan 
(Head of Democracy Services) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Suzanne Grocott and Peter McCabe. 
 
Councillors Adam Bush and Stephen Crowe confirmed that they had joined the task 
group. 
 
2  ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Hamish Badenoch was elected as Chair. 
 
3  MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2015 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Matters arising: 
 

• Paul Dale, Assistant Director of Resources, confirmed that he had arranged to 
meet the Director and two Assistant Directors in Environment and 
Regeneration to address specific areas of overspend. He undertook to 
feedback to the next meeting of the task group. ACTION: Assistant Director of 
Resources 

• The street parking appendix was received by Cabinet and so now publicly 
available on the website 

 
 
4  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Paul Dale, Assistant Director of Resources, provided a brief introduction to the report 
and drew attention to the increase in the underlying service overspend. He laid round 
an updated table setting out the summary position as at 30 June 2015 (paragraph 2) 
and a cash flow forecast. Both these documents will be published on the website 
alongside the meeting agenda. 
 
In response to questions about the underlying service overspend, Paul Dale said that 
on a like for like basis compared to the previous month it would be £2.3m but it had 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

been reduced by transferring monies and the overall year end forecast is a net £0.5m 
underspend. 
 
Environment and Regeneration 
Paul Dale highlighted the overspend forecast for waste services. In response to a 
question, he said that the income target for commercial waste had been replaced by 
an alternative saving. 
 
Task group members expressed concern that the income target for commercial 
waste had not been met and wondered if the target was realistic and whether there 
was more that could be done to optimise revenue, including through looking at what 
other boroughs are doing. Members identified this as an area for further scrutiny. 
 
In response to a question about the operational cost of the waste transfer station, 
Paul Dale said that the energy from waste plan should provide a solution. 
 
Task group members noted the continuing, though smaller,  mismatch between the 
Greenspaces budget and service delivery. 
 
Children, Schools and Families 
Paul Dale alerted members to the high overspend in children’s social care due to 
increased caseloads and rise in cost of placements. He said that the SEN transport 
budget had been increased in response to overspend in previous years, arising from 
increased demand. 
 
Task group members requested further detail on SEN and adult social care transport 
costs, client numbers and forecasts for the future so that these could be scrutinised. 
This was identified as an area for further scrutiny at a future meeting. 
 
Paul Dale undertook to find out whether Merton was part of a Londonwide scheme on 
the terms of engagement of social workers. ACTION: Assistant Director of Resources 
 
In response to a question about the impact of redundancy costs on the General 
Fund, Paul Dale explained that as, well as redundancy payments, any loss to the 
Pension Fund had to be covered by the General Fund.  
 
Community and Housing 
Paul Dale said that the £2.2m of underachieved savings last year were unlikely to be 
delivered this year. He added that the department was more optimistic about 
delivering the 2015/16 savings. 
 
Members agreed that they wish to monitor the delivery of savings in more detail at a 
future meeting in order to understand why some savings were not being delivered. 
This knowledge would be helpful for scrutiny of the budget process for future years. 
 
In response to a question about the public health budgets, Paul Dale said that these 
had not been particularly well aligned to responsibilities when the funding was 
transferred to the council. The government may take some of this money back but it 
is not clear at present how much or when. 

Page 2



3 

 
Capital programme 
Paul Dale said that the capital spend for the first three months this year had been 
lower than in previous years and that the forecast for the year, with an underspend of 
£3.7m, was therefore optimistic. He explained that the structure of the capital budget 
had been improved in recent years and set out the main causes of slippage. He 
added that the corporate services budget included acquisitions and bidding funds that 
may not be needed but provided the council with flexibility as and when purchase or 
bidding opportunities arose.  
 
Members requested a short briefing paper be provided to a future meeting to explain 
how the capital programme works and its relationship to the rest of the budget. Paul 
Dale undertook to provide a worked example and Julia Regan undertook to look at 
previous minutes for any text that would be of assistance. ACTION: Assistant 
Director of Resources and Head of Democracy Services 
 
Delivery of savings for 2015/16 
AGREED to defer discussion of this and have it as the first item of business at the 
task group’s next meeting. 
 
5  DATE AND AGENDA FOR NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The task group will be meeting on 5 November 2015 and 23 February 2016. 
Members AGREED that the meetings would start at 7pm and ideally last a maximum 
of 90 minutes. 
 
Agenda for meeting on 5 November 2015: 

• Financial monitoring report – quarter 2. Agreed to have a brief discussion and 
focus on monitoring the delivery of savings 

• Delivery of savings - wish to monitor this in more detail in order to understand 
why some savings had not been delivered. Key questions - were the wrong 
savings chosen? Are external cost pressures causing non-delivery of savings 
or are there other factors? 

• HR metrics – brief update report 

• Commercial waste – one page report on income generation, what has been 
done to maximise revenue, why targets could not be met plus comparative 
data from other boroughs 

• Transport service - SEN and adult transport costs, client numbers and 
forecasts for the future. Key questions - Is the council getting value for money 
from service providers? Is the service run efficiently?   

• One page briefing paper to explain how the capital programme works and its 
relationship to the rest of the budget, plus  a worked example from Assistant 
Director of Resources 

 
Agenda for meeting on 23 February 2016 to include item on estate management 
(delegated by Overview and Scrutiny Commission) as well as the quarter 3 financial 
monitoring report. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



1 

 

Committee: Financial Monitoring Task Group 

Date: 5
th

 November 2015 

Wards: All 

Subject: ANALYSIS OF CURRENT STAFFING VACANCIES (2) 

Lead officer: Marissa Bartlett – Head of Joint HR Transactional Services 

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison 

Contact officer: Marissa Bartlett ext 4145 

Recommendations:  

A. To discuss and comment on staff vacancy information. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. Members received an initial analysis of vacancies held in the Authority as at 
1st June 2015. Further analysis was requested to define vacant posts as 
expressed as FTEs (full-time equivalents), and those covered by 
interim/temporary workers.  This report provides that further information. 

1.2. Following an extensive technical staffing establishment exercise where all 
the Authority’s substantive posts and positions were aligned with approved 
budgetary provision, a comprehensive overview of the staffing establishment 
is now available. The analysis presented in this report, as at 1st October 
2015, provides Members with a detailed breakdown of the numbers of posts 
that are technically established, comprising the organisational staffing 
structure; those that are filled; that  are unfilled by any replacement and 
those that remain vacant at this stage. Appendix A refers. 

1.3. The analysis also indicates numbers of agency workers that have been 
engaged to cover some of the substantive unfilled positions, pending 
decisions being made regarding permanent recruitment, reorganisation or 
post deletion. 

1.4. The organisation now has a fully accounted baseline position from which any 
subsequent staffing structural changes can be approved, amended and 
monitored. Such a detailed and meticulous exercise is unique amongst 
medium-sized/larger loca
[...]
 item described above to arrive at the total reported divisional 
overspend of £720k.

Page 25



Children’s Social Care and Youth Inclusion Division

The NRPF budgets are forecast to overspend by £459k for the current financial year. This increase in 
cost is in response to case law regarding housing families with no recourse to public funds (Zambrano
& Clue cases). This is an issue across London.

The independent review and service quality team is expected to overspend by £164k. This is due to 
the use of agency staff to cover permanent IRO vacancies as well as additional resources above 
establishment to ensure appropriate caseloads to support the quality assurance function.

The Central Social Work, MASH and Permanency team’s staffing costs is expected to overspend by 
£148k. As highlighted in the budget reports to Cabinet and Council, additional capacity is being kept 
under regular review and funded quarterly from the corporate contingency. This amount equates to six
additional social workers. The funding for the first quarter has been included in the budgets and the 
forecast for the year adjusted for the second quarter. On top of the additional staff, the team also has 
to cover vacancies with agency staff due to difficulty in recruiting permanent members of staff. This 
cost could fluctuate during the course of the year depending on our ability to recruit permanent 
members of staff to our vacancies

The serious case review budget is expected to underspend by £77k because there has been no need 
to commission reviews during the current financial year.

The Youth Offending Team (YOT) is expected to underspend by £96k. This is due to a combination of 
holding staff vacancies and providing a reduced wraparound service as part of management action to 
reduce the overall departmental overspend.

The Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) is expecting to underspend by £57k due 
to vacancies.

The adoption and 14+ teams are expected to underspent by
[...]
 Scene & Waste -11,277 -5,036 -5,745 709 -11,621 -344 -8,898 -2,723

Public Protection -15,830 -6,194 -6,454 260 -12,407 3,423 -91 -12,316

Sustainable Communities -10,128 -5,889 -5,154 -735 -9,934 194 -542 -9,392

E&R Total -37,235 -17,119 -17,353 234 -33,962 3,273 -9,531 -24,431

Adult Social Care - Client Contribution 

& Other Cont -10,327 -3,765 -4,293 528 -10,173 154 0 -10,173

MAE & Libraries -1,119 -423 -635 212 -845 274 -25 -820

Housing -147 -83 -73 -10 -153 -6 0 -153

C&H Total -11,593 -4,271 -5,001 730 -11,171 422 -25 -11,146

-57,891 -27,313 -26,390 -923 -57,065 826 -11,568 -45,496

Community & 

Housing

Grand Total

2015/16

Childrens 

Schools & 

Families

Corporate 

Services

Environment & 

Regeneration

P
age 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 22 July 2015
	3 Analysis of current staffing vacancies
	Appendix A Merton Vacancy Data as at 1 October 2015.xlsx

	6 Financial monitoring report - quarter 2



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
5 NOVEMBER 2015
(19.00 - 21.00)
PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch(in the Chair)Adam Bush, Stephen 

Crowe, Suzanne Grocott, Peter McCabe, Dennis Pearce and 
Peter Southgate.

 Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, Paul Dale, 
Assistant Director of Resources, Cormac Stokes, Head of Street 
Scene and Waste, Marissa Bartlett, Head of HR Joint 
Transactional Services. Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor 
Adam Bush and Julia Regan

2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2015 (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting

3 ANALYSIS OF CURRENT STAFFING VACANCIES (Agenda Item 3)

The Joint Head of HR Transactional Services gave an overview of the report stating 
that the data focusses on the staffing establishment. The council is currently 
undergoing significant change and the data presented is a snap shot view from the 
1st October.

A Panel member said that the data indicates that some staffing reductions were 
taken from the wrong areas for example; youth provision has been cut while there are 
vacancies across the Children Schools and Families Department. The Director of 
Corporate Services said many of the vacancies are for social work positions, 
changes to staffing structure were based on service need and it was agreed to 
maintain the role of social workers.
Panel members asked for clarity on the trend in recruiting agency staff to cover 
vacancies and what drives the decision to work for an agency rather than the council. 
The Director of Corporate Services said a number of factors lead to the number of 
agency staff including; our outer London location, some positions are difficult to 
recruit to including procurement and legal. In some instances the private sector rates 
of pay are higher.

A panel member asked if this can be considered a structural staffing model. The Joint 
Head of HR Transactional Services said that many services are in transition and 
moving to sharing arrangements. In light of this many managers are reluctant to 
appoint permanent staff until changes are completed but recruitment is still taking 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

place where necessary. The Director of Corporate Services said further staffing 
changes as the target operating models are being reviewed and some jobs will be 
externalised or services provided differently..
   
Panel Members sought clarification on the difference between full time equivalents 
and number of posts. The Assistant Director of Corporate Services said the budget is 
based on full time equivalents; post provides a generic description of each position in 
the council.

A panel member asked if budget for staffing had been set at the correct levels given 
that managers were using budget from one post to fund another one. The Director of 
Corporate Services said the new HR data will enable officers to drill down to identify if 
there are any issues.
  
RESOLVED
The Panel thanked officers for their work and asked for a report on staffing to the 
next meeting providing an overall view of the whole council to include head count and 
full time equivalents. Officers are asked to overlay this with financial information if 
possible.

4 COMMERCIAL WASTE - REPORT TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 4)

The Head of Street Scene and Waste gave an overview of the report stating that 
commercial waste is operating with a slight surplus. Some targets have been 
adjusted to make them more realistic. 

A panel member asked if there is scope to increase the current budget surplus. The 
Head of Street Scene and Waste confirmed that it would be possible depending on 
the market activity.

Panel members discussed future commercial opportunities and were informed that 
the free re-recycling service provided to schools will be reviewed.
A panel member asked about future plans to externalise the commercial waste 
contract. The Head of Street Scene and Waste reported that this will take place from 
2017 and is being negotiated through the South West London Waste Partnership. 

RESOLVED

Officers were thanked for their work and asked to bring an update in twelve months 
time with outcomes from the contract negotiations.

5 TRANSPORT SERVICE - REPORT TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Street Scene and Waste gave an overview of the report and stated that 
the services covered include Passenger Transport to children with Special 
Educational Needs and vulnerable adults. 



3

A panel member queried the cause of the £650,000 overspend.  The Head of Street 
Scene and Waste said a detailed individual analysis will be required to determine the 
cause of the overspends.  This service area requires a complex juggling act to 
ensure that the children are not in the transport for extended periods of time.

A panel member said we need to get to grips with the nature of this overspend 
especially since other services are facing cuts.

Anecdotal evidence suggests it is caused by children with more complex needs. The 
Head of Street Scene and Waste said there are many variables including the impact 
of individual routes.

The Assistant Director of Resources said the Children Schools and Families 
Department are working with families to find alternatives to the use of taxis.

RESOLVED
The chair thanked officers for the work and asked for a report to the next meeting 
which provides details about the cause of the £650,000 overspend. If any information 
is available in advance of the meeting this should be circulated to task group 
members.   

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 (Agenda Item 6)

The Chair asked officers to give an overall trend on delivering savings year on year. 

The Director of Corporate Services said this will be the first year that savings are 
being monitored in this way so there is no historical information. 

The Assistant Director of Resources said the underspend in previous years has 
masked the shortfall.

A panel member said failure to deliver against savings are being masked by 
underspends elsewhere therefore the council is at risk of not making efficiencies. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services said that tracking and monitoring procedures 
have been put in place to ensure that savings targets are being achieved by 
departments. 

Panel members sought clarification about how the council would cover the shortfall 
from the savings that have not been achieved. The Director of Corporate Services 
confirmed that this would be covered by the General Fund balance in the short term 
but could lead to departments having to make further savings in the future.

The Assistant Director of Corporate Services said in order to understand overspends 
we need clarity on demographic data as the information is contradictory. There are 
also implications caused by the delay of the Care Act.

RESOLVED



4

The Panel thanked officers for their work and asked that a financial monitoring report 
be brought to the next task group meeting containing the following information:

Detailed information regarding of the adult social care overspend and savings targets
Information on the underlying causes for the undelivered savings by department.

7 CAPITAL PROGRAMME - REPORT TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 7)

This report was deferred to a future meeting.


